
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 24-1007

DONNA GLAESENER,

Appellant,

– v. –

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY;
PORT AUTHORITY TRANS-HUDSON,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY,
HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINI, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JUAN M. BARRAGAN
MATTHEW MALYSA
PORT AUTHORITY LAW DEPARTMENT
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
4 World Trade Center
150 Greenwich Street, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 435-3529

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background.....	3
i. Promotions Through the Direct Departmental Option.....	4
ii. Safety Manager.....	6
iii. Chief Operations Examiner	12
iv. Office of Equal Opportunity Compliance, Diversity & Inclusion Investigation	16
v. Principal Programs and Training Coordinator	17
vi. Superintendent of Transportation.....	21
B. Procedural History	27
i. The district court’s decision regarding Plaintiff’s discrimination claim for the Safety Manager position.....	27
ii. The district court’s decision regarding Plaintiff’s discrimination claim for the Chief Operations Examiner position	28
iii. The district court’s decision regarding Plaintiff’s retaliation claim for the Principal Programs and Training Coordinator position	30
iv. The district court’s decision regarding Plaintiff’s retaliation claim for the Superintendent of Transportation position	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33

ARGUMENT35

Standard of Review.....35

Point I

The lower court correctly found that Plaintiff failed to identify any evidence showing that she was not promoted due to race-based discrimination or that any of the articulated reasons were pretext.....35

A. Defendants did not discriminate against Plaintiff by failing to promote her to the position of Safety Manager because Plaintiff lacked the experience and skills required for the position38

B. Defendants did not discriminate against Plaintiff by promoting Moran to the Chief Operations Examiner position because he received the highest interview score and there is no evidence of pretext43

Point II

The court below appropriately concluded that Plaintiff failed to present any evidence that would permit a reasonable jury to find that Defendants unlawfully retaliated against her or that any of the articulated legitimate reasons were pretext45

A. Defendants did not retaliate against Plaintiff by promoting Haines to the Principal Programs and Training Coordinator position because she was the most qualified candidate and there is no evidence of pretext.....47

B. Plaintiff cannot not show that Defendants retaliated against her by not promoting Plaintiff to the Superintendent of Transportation position because the undisputed evidence shows that Plaintiff interviewed poorly53

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alcantara v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> , 765 F. App’x 692 (3d Cir. 2019).....	28, 57-58
<i>Andreoli v. Gates</i> , 482 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Blakney v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 559 F. App’x 183 (3d Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Boykins v. SEPTA</i> , 722 F. App’x 148 (3d Cir. 2018).....	29, 44
<i>Bray v. Marriott Hotels</i> , 110 F.3d 986 (3d Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Carson v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 157 (7th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Daniels v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 776 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2015).....	46, 49
<i>Evans v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> , 438 F. App’x 117 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Ezold v. Wolf, Block, Schorr & Solis-Cohen</i> , 983 F.2d 509 (3d Cir. 1992).....	37, 38
<i>Finizie v. Shineski</i> , 351 F. App’x 668 (3d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Postmaster General of U.S.</i> , 437 F. App’x 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995).....	50

Iadimarco v. Runyon,
 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 36, 37

Johnson v. Nicholson,
 No. 05 CV 2740, 2007 WL 1395546 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2007),
aff'd on other grounds, 349 F. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2009)54

Kachmar v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.,
 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997).....49

Keller v. Orix Credit All., Inc.,
 130 F.3d 1101 (3d Cir. 1997).....51

Krouse v. Am. Sterilizer Co.,
 126 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 46, 55

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass'n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....48

Lexington Ins. Co. v. W. Pennsylvania Hosp.,
 423 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2005).....50

Marra v. Phila. Hous. Auth.,
 497 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2007).....46

Maxwell v. Springer,
 274 F. App'x 186 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 38, 42

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 35, 36

Moore v. City of Philadelphia,
 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 45, 46, 47

Nicini v. Morra,
 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....35

Robinson v. City of Pittsburgh,
 120 F.3d 1286 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 48-49

Scheidemantle v. Slippery Rock Univ. State Sys. of Higher Educ.,
 470 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2006).....36

Shahin v. Delaware,
 531 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 41, 49

Simpson v. Kay Jewelers, Div. of Sterling, Inc.,
142 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1998).....51

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 36, 37

Thomas v. Town of Hammonton,
351 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2003).....48

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 46, 55

Watson v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
235 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 2000).....47

Williams v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth. Police Dep’t,
380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004).....48

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
90 F. App’x 627 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 29, 44

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 12912

49 C.F.R. Part 219 11

49 C.F.R. Part 240 11

49 C.F.R. Part 242 11

49 C.F.R. Part 243 11

49 C.F.R. Part 270 11

How to Use Slashes in Writing, Grammarly,
<https://www.grammarly.com/blog/slash/> (last visited May 14, 2024)52

“Slash,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/slash> (last visited May 14, 2024)52

“Slash,” Wikipedia, [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slash_\(punctuation\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slash_(punctuation)) (last visited May 14, 2024)52
